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Protocol to the Indonesia – Netherlands Tax Treaty enters
into force

On 14 June 2017, the Indonesian Government sent Diplomatic Notes to the Netherlands Embassy in
Jakarta confirming the ratification of a Protocol for the Tax Treaty between Indonesia and the
Netherlands.

The sending of this Diplomatic Notes from Indonesia completed the exchange of ratification documents
and marked the entry into force of the Protocol on 1 August 2017. The provisions of this Protocol shall
have effect for amounts paid or credited on 1 October 2017 for both countries.

Please refer to our TaxFlash No.21/2015 for our discussion of the content of this Protocol.

Indonesia – Netherlands Mutual Agreement regarding tax
treatment on Dutch mutual fund under Tax Treaty

Indonesia and the Netherlands have reached a Mutual Agreement on the application of the Indonesia -
Netherlands Tax Treaty for Dutch besloten fondsen voor gemene rekening (Closed Funds for Mutual
Account, or CFMA).

The competent authorities agree that a CFMA is fiscally transparent and is not a resident of the
Netherlands either under the Dutch Law nor the Tax Treaty. Therefore, a CFMA is not eligible to claim
tax treaty benefits.

https://www.pwc.com/id/en/taxflash/assets/english/2015/taxflash-2015-21.pdf
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Since a CFMA is tax-transparent, all income and gains derived by the fund from the fund’s assets are allocated to the
investors in CFMA in proportion to their participation in the fund. When a CFMA acts as a pooled investment vehicle
for the assets, such as pension funds, of its investors, the CFMA invests those assets on behalf of those investors.

A CFMA which is established in the Netherlands and receives items of income arising in Indonesia may, represented
by its fund manager or its depository, in lieu of and instead of the investors in the CFMA, claim the tax treaty
benefits on behalf of the investors, provided that such investors are residents of the Netherlands under the tax treaty
and are beneficial owners of the income from investments in Indonesia and as long as each of the investors meets the
requirements and procedures as set forth in Indonesia’s domestic regulations on tax treaty implementation.

This Mutual Agreement entered into force on the date of signing on 23 June 2017 and will be subject to regular
review.



TaxFlash No.09/2017
PwC Page 3

www.pwc.com/id

PwC Indonesia

@PwC_Indonesia

@pwcindonesia

PwC Indonesia

pwc_indonesia

If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in the subject line , or send an email to
contact.us@id.pwc.com

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional
advisors.

© 2017 PT Prima Wahana Caraka. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesia member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

Your PwC Indonesia contacts:

Abdullah Azis Gerardus Mahendra Runi Tusita
abdullah.azis@id.pwc.com gerardus.mahendra@id.pwc.com runi.tusita@id.pwc.com

Adi Poernomo Hanna Nggelan Ryosuke R Seto
adi.poernomo@id.pwc.com hanna.nggelan@id.pwc.com ryosuke.r.seto@id.pwc.com

Adi Pratikto Hasan Chandra Ryuji Sugawara
adi.pratikto@id.pwc.com hasan.chandra@id.pwc.com ryuji.sugawara@id.pwc.com

Alexander Lukito Hendra Lie Soeryo Adjie
alexander.lukito@id.pwc.com hendra.lie@id.pwc.com soeryo.adjie@id.pwc.com

Ali Widodo Hisni Jesica Sujadi Lee
ali.widodo@id.pwc.com hisni.jesica@id.pwc.com sujadi.lee@id.pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik Hyang Augustiana Sutrisno Ali
andrias.hendrik@id.pwc.com hyang.augustiana@id.pwc.com sutrisno.ali@id.pwc.com

Anton Manik Laksmi Djuwita Suyanti Halim
anton.a.manik@id.pwc.com laksmi.djuwita@id.pwc.com suyanti.halim@id.pwc.com

Antonius Sanyojaya Lukman Budiman Tim Watson
antonius.sanyojaya@id.pwc.com lukman.budiman@id.pwc.com tim.robert.watson@id.pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan Mardianto Tjen She Siung
ay.tjhing.phan@id.pwc.com mardianto.mardianto@id.pwc.com tjen.she.siung@id.pwc.com

Brian Arnold Margie Margaret Turino Suyatman
brian.arnold@id.pwc.com margie.margaret@id.pwc.com turino.suyatman@id.pwc.com

Dany Karim Mohamad Hendriana Yessy Anggraini
dany.karim@id.pwc.com mohamad.hendriana@id.pwc.com yessy.anggraini@id.pwc.com

Deny Unardi Otto Sumaryoto Yuliana Kurniadjaja
deny.unardi@id.pwc.com otto.sumaryoto@id.pwc.com yuliana.kurniadjaja@id.pwc.com

Engeline Siagian Parluhutan Simbolon Yunita Wahadaniah
engeline.siagian@id.pwc.com parluhutan.simbolon@id.pwc.com yunita.wahadaniah@id.pwc.com

Enna Budiman Peter Hohtoulas
enna.budiman@id.pwc.com peter.hohtoulas@id.pwc.com

Gadis Nurhidayah Raemon Utama
gadis.nurhidayah@id.pwc.com raemon.utama@id.pwc.com


